

Granted

Supreme Court, U. S.

F I L E D

NOV 19 1999

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 98-1904

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE, AND UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE,
Petitioners,

v.

LESLIE R. WEATHERHEAD,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND THE SOCIETY OF
PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

GREGG P. LESLIE

*Counsel of Record
for Amici Curiae*

GREGORY H. KAHN

The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press

1815 N. Fort Myer Dr., Suite 900

Arlington, Virginia 22209

(703) 807-2100

(additional counsel for amici listed on inside cover)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. FOIA gives the public a right to access
 federal government information with only
 narrow exceptions. 5

 II. Congress gave the President the power to set
 Exemption 1 criteria. 6

 III. President Clinton’s classification executive
 order dramatically changed the criteria for
 national security exemptions to FOIA. 7

 IV. The government’s proposed reading of
 Exemption 1 allows it to ignore the
 plain language of FOIA and the
 Clinton Order. 13

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

CIA v. Sims, 471 U.S. 159 (1985) 15

Department of Justice v. Landano, 508 U.S. 165
(1993) 15-17

Department of the Air Force v. Rose, 425 U.S.
352 (1976) 5

EPA v. Mink, 410 U.S. 73 (1973) 5

Haig v. Agee, 453 U.S. 280 (1981) 15

Legislative Materials:

Administrative Procedure Act of 1946, 60 Stat. 237, 238,
codified at 5 U.S.C. § 1002 (1964) 5

S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. 3 (1965) 5

Freedom of Information Act § (d), 5 U.S.C. § 552(d) (1994
& Supp. IV 1998) 5-6

Presidential Papers:

Exec. Order No. 12,065, 3 C.F.R. 190 (1979) 7

Exec. Order No. 12,356, 3 C.F.R. 166 (1983) 7-8

Exec. Order No. 12,958, 3 C.F.R. 333 (1995) 7, 11-13

President's Memorandum for Heads of Departments and
Agencies regarding the Freedom of Information Act, 29
WEEKLY COMP. PRESS DOC. 1999 (Oct. 4, 1993) .. 8-9
